
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION YOUTH, AND SPORT
ROYAL UNIVERISTY OF AGRICULTURE

HIGHBR EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (HBIP)
IDA Credit No: 6221-KH

PUBLICATION OF CONTRACT AWARDS

The project procurement unit of HEIP has posted the results of its contract awards from 16th Sep 2021 to
l5th December 2021 on the public notice board outside the project office and website:
http://www.rua.edu.kh/index.php/procurement. The information includes the following:

For Goods Contract:

Identification of the bid, lot numbers, name of each bidder who submitted a bid, bid prices as read out at bid
opening, name and evaluated prices of each bid that was evaluated, name of bidders whose bids were rejected
and the reasons for their rejection, name of winning bidder and the final bid price it offered as well as the
duration and summary of the contact awarded.

Anyone interested in viewing this information is welcome to do so from 16th Dec 2021 to 15th Jan 2022, or
can request at any time a copy of this information through the submission of a written request to the address
below. The project public notice board can also be found at the following address.

Higher Education Improvement Project Office, (RUA): Room A03, Ground floor, Academic Building,
RoyalUniversity of Agriculture, Sangkat Dangkor, Khan Dangkor, Phnom Penh, Cambodia. or Website
http ://www.rua.edu.kh/index. php/procurement.

Complaints:

Any bidder, supplier, contractor or consultant has the right to submit a written and signed complaint at any
stage in the procurement process. The complaint will be addressed to the procuring entity's Project Manager,
Higher Education lmprovement Project (HEIP), # 169, Preah Norodom Blvd, Sangkat Boeung Keng Kang I ,

KhanBoeung KengKang, Phnom Penh. Tel: (855) 012 38 38 62, Tel: (855) 023 217 937, Email:
mak.ngoy@moeys.gov.kh. The Project Manager will, first, acknowledge the receipt of the complaint by the
complainant and, secondly, chronologically log, by date, the complaint, together with other complaints
received. The Project Manager will review the complaint within ten ( l0) working days and render a written
decision to the complainant.

If the complaint is submitted during bid evaluation the procuring entity will only acknowledge receipt and
take the merits of the complaint into consideration in the evaluation process. The procuring entity will
respond to the complaint immediately after contract award. In cases of contracts subject to prior review by
the DP the complaint, as well as the Project Manager's proposed action or remedy, will be referred to the
DP as part of the prior review process.

If the complainant is not satisfied with the answer received from the Project Manager, the complainant has

the right to lodge a written appeal within a further ten ( l0) working days, commencing from the date of the
complainant's receipt of the Project Manager's response, to have the Project's decision reviewed by the
Directorate General Cooperation and Debt Management (DGCDM), Ministry of Economy and Finance,
New Building, St.92, Sangkat Wat Phnom, Khan Daun Penh, Phnom Penh, Cambodia. Fax: (855) 023 725
341 or Directorate General of Public Procurement (DCPP), St.92, Sangkat Wat Phnom, Khan Daun Penh,
Phnom Penh, Cambodia. Fax: (855) 023 428 424, Ministry of Economy and Finance. The DGCDM or DGPP
will, first, acknowledge the receipt of the complaint by the complainant and, secondly, chronologically log,
by date, the complaint, together with other complaints received. The DGPP will review the complaint within
ten (10) working days and render a written decision to the complainant. The findings of the DGCDM or
DGPP with regard to the complaint shall be final but without prejudice to any other recourse or remedies
available under the laws of Cambodia.

Further information can be obtained from:
Royal University of Agriculture
Higher Education Improvement Project (HEIP)
Higher Education Improvement Project Office, (RUA): Room A03, Ground floor, Academic
Royal University of Agriculture, Sangkat Dangkor, Khan Dangkor, Phnom Penh, Cam

Attention to: Dr. Seng Mom, Project Coordinator, RUA-HEIP, Tel. (855) 6l 467 363
heippr@rua.edu.kh. and copy to mseng@.rua.edu.kh and nsopheap@rua.edu.kh

T
i:.

*
ga

g

f$



KINGDM OF CAMBODIA
NATION RELIGION KING

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION YOUTH, AND SPORT (MoEYS)
HIGHER EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (HEIP)
ROYAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURE (RUA)
IDA credit No: 622l-kh

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

Name of Project

Bid/Contract Description

Contract No.

Contract Date

: Higher Education Improvement Project (HEIP)

: Supply, Delivery Text Book for Library and Faculties

: MoEYS-HEIP-NS-G-078

: l4 October 2021

Lz

AWARDED BIDDER

Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Final Bid Price
(usD)

50,908.00 50,908.00
54 Co., Ltd

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(USD)

54 Co., Ltd 50,908.00 50,908.00

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Rejection
NA NA NA

ik

s

1ft$l8

a

*
c3

q,

,';tJ,J-,

ri&r.?



KINGDM OF CAMBODIA
NATION RELIGION KING

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION YOUTH, AND SPORT (MoEYS)
HIGHER EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (HEIP)
ROYAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURE (RUA)
IDA credit No: 622l-kh

Name of Project

Bid/Contract Description

Contract No.

Contract S

Contract

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

: Higher Education Improvement Project (HEIP)

: Supply, Delivery and Installation of IT Equipment and System for
Researching and Teaching

: MoEYS-HEIP-NS-G-l l5

Date : 14 October 2021 I

Date: 14 October 2021

AWARDED BIDDBR

Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Final Bid Price
(usD)

Gates-Hub Company Limited 10,280.00 10,280.00

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Gates-Hub Company Limited 10,280.00 10,280.00

i-Qlick Marketing Co., Ltd 12,894.00 12,894.00
PTC Computer Co., Ltd 12,386.00 12,386.00

Cam Professional Technology Co., Ltd 15,550.00 15,550.00
X-Lab Co., Ltd 17,000.00 17,000.00

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Reiection
NA NA NA

AWARDED BIDDBR

Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Final Bid Price
(USD)

Gates-Hub Company Limited 6,050.00 6,050.00

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Gates-Hub Company Limited 6,050.00 6,050.00
6,213.00 6,213.00i-Qlick Marketing Co., Ltd

PTC Computer Co., Ltd 6,578.00 6,578.00
Cam Professional Technology Co., Ltd 6,870.00 6,870.00
X-Lab Co., Ltd 8,880.00 8,880.00

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Re.iection
NA NANA



KINGDM OF CAMBODIA
NATION RELIGION KING

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION YOUTH, AND SPORT (MoEYS)
HIGHf,R EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (HEIP)
ROYAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURE (RUA)
IDA credit No: 622l-kh

Name of Project

B id/Contract Description

Contract No.

Contract Si

Contract S

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

: Higher Education Improvement Project (HEIP)

: Supply, Delivery and Installation of Laboratory Consumable and
Furniture and Accessories

: MoEYS-HEIP-NS-G-116

Date : 14 October 2021 I

Date : 14 October 2021 2

AWARDED BIDDER

Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Final Bid Price
(usD)

SP Science Co., Ltd I 8,107.00 18,107.00

EVALUATED BTDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Watermech Technologies Co.,Ltd 37,347.00 37,347.00
Medicom Co., Ltd 24,754.57 24,754.57
SP Science Co., Ltd 18,107.00 18,107.00
B Scientific Instrument Co., Ltd 37,038.10 37,038.10
X-Lab Co., Ltd 18,380.00 18,380.00
Dynamic Scientific Co.,Ltd 32,530.19 32,530.19

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Rejection
N/A N/AN/A

AWARDED BIDDER
Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening

(usD)
Final Bid Price

(usD)
SP Science Co., Ltd 2,15 I .00 2,151.00

EVALUATED BIDDf,R(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Watermech Technologies Co.,Ltd 17,190.00 17,190.00
2,492.64 2,492.64Medicom Co., Ltd
2,15 I .00 2,151 .00SP Science Co., Ltd
16,122.33 16,122.33B Scientific Instrument Co.. Ltd
2,340.00 2,340.00X-Lab Co., Ltd

2,688.29Dynamic Scientifi c Co.,Ltd 2,688.29
REJECTED BIDDER(S) ,J,.'h

Bid Price at Opening
Reason(;ffiriii::

nei#tiffi-';;*:Name of Rejected Bidder(s)

NiAN/AN/A



AWARDED BIDDER
Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening

(USD)
Final Bid Price

(USD)
Medicom Co., Ltd 8,970.90 8,970.90

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(USD)

Watermech Technologies Co.,Ltd 7,663.00 7,663.00
Medicom Co., Ltd 8,970.90 8,970.90
SP Science Co., Ltd 8,679.30 9,083.90
X-Lab Co., Ltd 10,439.00 I1,416.00
Dynamic Scientific Co.,Ltd 9,444.60 9,863.70

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Reiection
Watermech Technologies Co.,Ltd 7,663.00 Not-Responsive

Contract

Contract

Contract S

Date : 14 October 2021 a
J

Date : 14 October 2021 4

Date : 14 October 2021

,t
,4-'

.t(
(s

'r)
ti** ,1)

AWARDED BIDDER
Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening

(USD)
Final Bid Price

(USD)
Watermech Technologies Co., Ltd 17,366.67 17,366.93

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Watermech Technologies Co.,Ltd t7,366.67 17,366.93
Medicom Co., Ltd 20,329.04 23,708.97
SP Science Co., Ltd 25,901.30 25,901 .30
X-Lab Co., Ltd I 1,967.00 25,458.54
Dynamic Scientific Co.,Ltd 25,036.78 25,036.78

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Reiection
N/A N/A N/A

AWARDED BIDDER
Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening

(usD)
Final Bid Price

(usD)
12,155.00 12,155.00SP Science Co., Ltd

EVALUATED BTDDER(S)

Evaluated Bid Price
(USD)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

72,317.95 12,317.97Watermech Technologies Co.,Ltd
Medicom Co., Ltd 14,445.18 14,445.18

SP Science Co., Ltd 12,155.00 12,155.00
12.656.|fi,--."''*.Dynamic Scientific Co.,Ltd 12,656.16

REJECTED

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
neasdhl$Ifpr', : ,

neicijttori;: ,','; ''
N/A N/A N/A

trE-:



AWARDBD BIDDER
Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening

(usD)
Final Bid Price

(usD)
SP Science Co., Ltd 7,670.00 7,670.00

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Watermech Technologies Co.,Ltd 11,175.00 I1,175.00
SP Science Co., Ltd 7,670.00 7,670.00
Dynamic Scientific Co.,Ltd 12,746.91 12,746.91

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Reiection
N/A N/A N/A

Contract Si Date : 14 October 2021

Contract S Date : 14 October 2021

9 /"

AWARDED BIDDER

Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Final Bid Price
(usD)

Name of Awarded Bidder

Watermech Technologies Co., Ltd 3,365.00 3,365.00

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Watermech Technologies Co.,Ltd 3,365.00 3,365.00
5,060.00SP Science Co., Ltd 5,060.00
3,437.94Dynamic Scientific Co.,Ltd 3,431.94

REJECTED BIDDBR(S)
Reason(s) for

ReiectionName of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening

N/AN/A N/A

$.'tfu

ai
t(t

,5.

,ir t
-(b

,c;

'irf,1

ck
a0

.s

:fts] Sr



KINGDM OF CAMBODIA
NATION RELIGION KING

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION YOUTH, AND SPORT
ROYAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRJCULTURE (RUA)
HIGHER BDUCATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (HEIP)
IDA credit No: 622l-kh

Name of Project

B id/Contract Description

Contract No.

Contract Signature Date

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

: Higher Education Improvement Project (HEIP)

: Supply, Delivery and Installation of Machine and Workshop Equipment
for Peanuts Processing

: MoEYS-HEIP-NS-G-l l8

: 14 October 2021(Lot 1)

L/*

fd)gi
"ql

9

:!
.-D

:5

(:.

AWARDED BIDDER

Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Final Bid Price
(USD)

Watermech Technologies Co., Ltd 69,700.00 68,700.00

EVALUATED BTDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Watermech Technologies Co., Ltd 68,700.00 68,700.00

B Scientific Instrument Co., Ltd 58,472.45 58,472.45

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Rejection

B Scientific Instrument Co., Ltd 58,472.45 Not-Responsive

*

-':js1



KINGDM OF CAMBODIA
NATION RELIGION KING

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION YOUTH, AND SPORT
ROYAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTIIRE (RUA)
HIGHER EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (HEIP)
IDA credit No: 622l-kh

Name of Project

Bid/Contract Description

Contract No.

Contract Si Date : l4 October}}2l

Contract S Date : 14 October2}2l

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

: Higher Education Improvement Project (HEIP)

: Supply, Delivery and Installation for Small Equipment and Consumable
for Teaching and Learning

: MoEYS-HEIP-NS-G-l l9

AWARDED BIDDER
Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening

(usD)
Final Bid Price

(USD)

SP Science Co., Ltd 16,891.90 16,897.90

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Watermech Technologies Co., Ltd 18,370.66 18,370.68

Medicom Co., Ltd 18,754.98 18,754.98

SP Science Co., Ltd 16,897.90 16,897.90

Dynamic Pharma Co., ltd 29,534.00 29,534.00

B Scientific Instrument Co., Ltd 14,692.70 14,692.70

18,027.00 18,027.00

MEES Company 9,244.40 9,244.40

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Reiection
9.244.40 Not-ResponsiveMEES Company

B Scientific Instrument Co., Ltd 14,692.70 Not-Responsive

AWARDED BIDDER
Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening

(USD)
Final Bid Price

(USD)
X-Lab Co., Ltd 6,230.00 6,230.00

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(USD)

DKSH (Cambodia) Ltd 9,856.00 9,856.00
Watermech Technologies Co., Ltd 9,029.43 9,029.43
Medicom Co., Ltd 6,430.76 6,430.76 _1.1:"5:::

7,146.00 7.146Sdli:'.x::SP Science Co., Ltd
Dynamic Pharma Co., ltd 10,670.00 r 0.670.00
B Scientific Instrument Co., Ltd 9,286.82 9.286.82
X-Lab Co., Ltd 6,230.00 6.230.00
MEES Company 3,029.00 3,029-.0.0,":, 

. 
' '

.: ( uf-i

X-Lab Co., Ltd



REJECTED BIDDBR(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Rejection
MEES Company 3,029.00 Not-Responsive

AWARDED BIDDER

Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Final Bid Price
(USD)

SP Science Co., Ltd I 9,1 91 .00 l9,l9l .00

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(usD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(USD)

Medicom Co., Ltd 26,639.40 26,639.40

SP Science Co., Ltd 19,191.00 l9,l 9l .00

Dynamic Pharma Co., ltd 31,457.00 31,457.00

MEES Company 15,399.50 15,399.50

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Reiection

MEES Company 15,399.50 Not-Responsive

Contract

Contract

Date : 14 October2}2l 3

Date : l4 October2}2l 4

9-p

AWARDED BIDDER

Name of Awarded Bidder Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Final Bid Price
(USD)

SP Science Co., Ltd 21,098.00 21,098.00

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(USD)

Watermech Technologies Co., Ltd 23,450.17 24,022.16

Medicom Co., Ltd 24,670.33 24,670.33

SP Science Co., Ltd 21,098.00 21,098.00

X-Lab Co,, Ltd 23,903.00 23,903.00

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Name of Rejected Bidder(s) Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

Reiection

N/A N/A N/A



Contract Date : 14 October}l2l 5

AWARDED BIDDER

Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Final Bid Price
(usD)

Name of Awarded Bidder

SP Science Co., Ltd 4,084.00 4,084.00

EVALUATED BIDDER(S)

Bid Price at Opening
(USD)

Evaluated Bid Price
(usD)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s)

960.00Watermech Technologies Co., Ltd 960.00

Medicom Co., Ltd 4,259.51 4,259.51

SP Science Co., Ltd 4,084.00 4,084.00

6,545.00 6,545.00Dynamic Pharma Co., ltd

REJECTED BIDDER(S)

Bid Price at Opening
Reason(s) for

ReiectionName of Rejected Bidder(s)

Watermech Technologies Co., Ltd 960.00 Not-Responsive
?*


